MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Elghty-mnth and N 1netleth
Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 21, 1939 to April 26, 1941
AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance

with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June

28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts
approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
ATUGUSTA, MAINE
1941

]

\ PROPERTY OF THE |
|

““...—-‘1-—"—«"‘:'—":

JR— = AFA R
loTATE OF MAWZ
[N % — :

. — —a - ~
1 MOT TO 8 s0LY



PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninetieth Legislature

1941




PURCHASES BY THE STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION 69
CHAP. 14

Chapter 14

AN ACT Amending the Law Relating to Purchases by the State Highway
Commission and Limiting the Powers of the Council with relation to
Highway Administration..

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S, c. 28, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 28 of the re-
vised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

‘Sec. 4. Chief engineer; appointment; tenure; duties; assistants. The
commission shall select and, with the approval of the governor, ard esuneit,
appoint as chief engineer, a civil engineer, having experience in and knowl-
edge of highway construction, upon terms to be fixed from time to time by
the commission, subject to the approval of the governor, aaé eouneit. Said
engineer shall hold office during the pleasure of the commission. He shall
under the direction and control of the commission have general charge of
the office, the records, and all construction and maintenance work, and may
with the approval of the commission employ necessary clerical assistance.
He may, with the approval of the commission, employ such other engi-
neers, supervisors, assistants, and help as he may deem necessary in the
administration and execution of the provisions of this chapter. AH Salaries
for persens bureau directors employed by the engineer shall be approved
by the commission. AW salaries and expenSes eentemplated by ks see-
tion skall be paid frem the fund for maintemance and administration.’

Sec. 2. R. S, c. 28, § 7, amended. The first two sentences of section 7
of chapter 28 of the revised statutes are hereby amended to read as follows:

‘The commission may from time to time make and shall enforce rules
and regulations relating to construction and maintenance of all state and
state aid highways and relating to the manner of conducting all investiga-
tions and hearings and the administration of its office, powers, and duties,
subject to the provisions of this chapter; and shall stk £se spproval ef
the gevernor and eouneit direct the expenditure of all moneys for con-
struction and maintenance of all state and state aid highways. The com-
tools, implements, and property ﬁeeess&f-‘j- for hi»e‘-h%a-y engineering a—&é
construction and for the administration and execention of is duties, and
may contract for such laber, meterinls, and property &5 i may deewn
weeessary for the examination, building, and ceonstruction of state and
state aid highwways. Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, the
purchase of supplies, materials and equipment for highway maintenance
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and comstruction purposes shall be made through the state purchasmg
agent as by law provided.’

Sec. 3. R. S, c. 28, § 9, amended. The 3rd paragraph of section g of
chapter 28 of the revised statutes, as amended by chapter 149 of the public
laws of 1935, is hereby amended to read as follows: -

‘To carry out the provisions of the preceding paragraph the commission
is authorized to purehase ef hire equipment, preferably town owned, ar-
range contracts, parehase smew fenee, and mwkerials and erect or hire
buildings for storage purposes. Purchases of necessary equipment or ma-
terials shall be made as provided in section 7 of this chapter.

Sec. 4. R. S, c. 28, § 87, amended. Section 87 of chapter 28 of the re-
vised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

‘Sec. 87. Expense borne by the state. The expense of the erection and
maintenance of each warning sign mentioned in sections 85 and 86 shall
be borne by the state bills therefor to be approved by the governer and
eeuneit and paid out of any funds not otherwise appropriated.’

Sec. 5. R. S, ¢, 28, § 40, amended. Section 40 of chapter 28 of the re-
vised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

‘Sec. 40. State highway bonds and state highway and bridge bonds;
proceeds; how expended; appropriation. The treasurer of state by direc-
tion of the governor and council shall negotiate the sale of all state high-
way bonds and state highway and bridge bonds; none of such bonds shall
be sold for less than par value, nor shall any such bond be loaned, pledged,
or hypothecated in behalf of the state. The proceeds of the sales of such
bonds shall be held by the treasurer of state and paid by him upon proper
warrants drawn by the govermeor and eeumeil for the purposes of this
chapter. The commission s+ith the appreval of the governor end couneid
shall apportion dixide the expenditure of the money raised from the sale
of state highway and state highway and bridge bonds in such manner as
will carry into effect the provisions of the several acts authorizing such
bond issues and conform to the constitution and the provisions of this
chapter.

Sec. 6. R. S., c. 28, amended, new section. Chapter 28 of the revised
statutes is hereby amended by adding thereto a new section to be num-
bered 40-A and to read as follows:

‘Sec. 40-A. Appeal to governor and council. If at any time the com-
mission can not unanimously agree upon the proper exercise of its power
to direct the expenditure of all moneys for construction and maintenance
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of all state and state aid highways as provided in section 7 of this chapter

or upon the proper apportionment of money raised from the sale of state

highway and state highway and bridge bonds in accordance with the pro-

visions of section 40 of this chapter, any member of the commission should

he deem the matter of sufficient importance may appeal to the governor

and council who shall then make the final decision relative to the partic-

ular expenditure or apportionment concerning which the commission can
not agree.

Sec. 7. P. L, 1931, c. 216, Art. II, § 20, amended. Section 20 of article
IT of chapter 216 of the public laws of 1931 is hereby amended to read as
follows: ' '

‘Sec. 20. Open market and other purchases. The state purchasing agent
may authorize, in writing, an officer of the state or any department or
agency thereof to purchase in the open market and without requisition or
estimate, specific supplies, materials, and equipment for immediate delivery
to meet exigencies arising from unforeseen causes, including delays by con-
tractors, delays in transportation, and unanticipated volume of work.

The purehase of supphies, materials, and equipment for highway main-
tepnree and construction purpeses may be exempied by the state pur-
purehased, vwith the approval of the commissiener of finanee, by and
under the supervision of the depariment of highways.’

Sec. 8. R. S, c. 28, § 57, amended. Section 57 of chapter 28 of the re-
vised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

‘Sec. 57. Roads in towns failing to appropriate money therefor may be
kept open by state, and expense of same be deducted from any moneys due
town from state. When any town upon any of the winter routes so desig-
nated and so supervised by the commission shall, in the judgment of the
commission, unreasonably fail to either raise, appropriate, or pay its pro-
portional part of the cost of snow removal through or in said town, or shall
without cause fail to assist in keeping open any highway or town way as
designated in section 52 in said town, the commission shall cause said high-
way or town way through or in said town to be kept open at the expense
- of the state; and the commission may in case of emergency in such towns
which fail to provide equipment on a road designated by the commission
in accordance with section 52 purehase o hire provide such equipment to
remove the snow for the season; and +he geverner, by and with the ad-
wice and consent of the eouneil, may erder the treasurer of state to may
withhold a sufficient amount from any funds due or to become due said
town, to cover the payment in whole or in part of said proportional ex-
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pense of said snow removal through or in said town and to apply the sums
so withheld to the cost of such snow removal but #e suck order shall
eil impese aw wndue finaneinl burden en any towsn.)

Sec. 9. R. S, c. 28, §§ 77, 78, 79 and 80 amended. Sections 77, 78, 79
and 8o of chapter 28 of the revised statutes are hereby amended to read as
follows: )

‘Sec. 77. State highway commission to permit affixing of wire lines,
cable lines, and pipe lines to international and interstate bridges; restric-
tions. The geverseor and council state highway commission shall have
the power, upon such terms and conditions as szid geversner and eouneit
it shall determine, to authorize and permit persons, firms, or corporations
to comstruct on, or to affix to, that part of any international or interstate
bridge lying within the boundaries of the state of Maine and which is
under the supervision of the state highway commission, such pole and wire
lines, cable lines or pipe lines, as ke said governer and eoumeil it shall
determine will not interfere with public safety or with the convenient use
of such bridge by the public. Provided, however, that wire or cable lines
so constructed or affixed shall not be used for transmitting electricity with-
out the borders of the state for the purposes of furnishing light, heat, or
power.’

‘Sec. 78. Application, plans, and descriptions to be filed with highway
commission; highway commission to investigate and report. Whenever
any person, firm, or corporation shall desire to construct om, or to affix to,
any such bridge any such pole and wire line, cable line, or pipe line, applica-
tion shall be filed with the geverser and eouned state highway commission
setting forth in detail, and accompanied by plans on an appropriate scale,
a description of, and the specifications for, the proposed line and the pur-
pose thereof, The application shall be filed in duplieate, and the governes
arrd counetl forthwith shall transmit one copy thereof to the state high-
way eommmissiesr and after receipt thereof said highway commission shall
investigate as to the engineering and similar features of the proposed comn-
struction a=d svitlre thisty days shall report the result of Hs investiga-
Hon to the governer and couneil, and shall give is epinion a5 6 to
determine whether or not the proposed line will, or in the future may, inter-
fere with public safety or with the convenient use of said bridge by the
public; during the course of its investigation the state highway commission
may call upon the applicant for such additional data and information as it
deems necessary in the proper completion of its investigation.’ '

‘Sec. 79. Public hearing to be held; notices and procedure; rules.
Upen reeeipt of sueh repost from After such investigation the state high-
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way commission ke geversor and esunci shall set a date for public hear-
ing on the application, which date shall be not more than 6o days after the
filing of the application, shall give notice by publication in such newspapers
as the govermor snd eouneil it shall designate, and such other notice as
the gevernor and cowunedt it may determine necessary in any particular
case, at least 14 days prior to the date set for such hearing. Rules for pro-
cedure at such hearings may be determined from time to time by the ge%=
ermor gnd eeuneid commission.’

‘Sec. 80. Decision to be rendered within 30 days; application may be
granted upon terms; right to be exercised within 2 years; term limitation
of permit. Decision on the application shall be rendered by the gevermes
#rd eouneil state highway commission within 30 days after the hearing is
closed. The gevernor and eouneil commission may grant the application
as filed, or may refuse to grant the same, or may grant the application in
part only, but if the application is granted in full or in part, the gewerses
and eouwneil commission may attach thereto such terms and conditions as
they it deems necessary to protect the public interest in the safe and con-
venient use of such bridge. If any authority granted by the geverner and
eeuneil commission is not exercised within 2 years from the date thereof,
the same shall be deemed to have expired and may not thereafter be exer-
cised except upon further and subsequent authority from sald gevesmes
#nd esuneil commission. Any authorization made or permit granted under
the provisions of sections 77 to 8o shall be limited to a term not exceeding
50 years from the date of such authorization or grant.’

Approved February 24, 1941

Chapter 15

AN ACT Relating to Absentee Ballots.
Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S, c.9,§ 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter g of the revised
statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

‘Sec. 4. Ballots, blank forms, etc., to be sent to absent voters by city and
town clerks upon application. The papers mentioned in clauses (b) or
(b-1), whichever is applicable, of section 2 shall be delivered to any person
who by mail or otherwise applies therefor to the clerk of the city or town
where he is entitled to vote. The papers described in clauses (a), (¢), (d)
and (e-1) and, if physical incapacity ballot is applied for (c-1) shall be
mailed without unnecessary delay, postage prepaid or otherwise delivered
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